

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES**Statement of Financial Position as at March 31, 2025 - 2024 and December 31, 2024**

	Unaudited March 31, 2025 EC \$	Unaudited March 31, 2024 EC \$	Audited December 31, 2024 EC \$
ASSETS			
Non Current Assets			
Property Plant and Equipment	126,404,506.05	120,899,988.65	129,480,034.37
Right to Use Assets	2,410,501.38	2,327,098.95	2,505,395.61
Suspense Jobs in Progress	940,441.66	1,531,438.67	600,818.10
Capital Work in Progress	8,518,006.83	6,751,266.66	6,181,995.60
	<u>138,273,455.92</u>	<u>131,509,792.93</u>	<u>138,768,243.68</u>
		4,415,640.85	
CURRENT ASSETS			
Inventories	31,772,136.31	27,556,125.91	33,705,590.45
Trade and Other Receivables	40,490,775.25	37,927,121.12	36,075,134.40
Income Tax Prepaid	4,260,685.46	-	5,171,741.55
Financial assets at amortised cost	40,411,389.06	40,411,583.91	40,322,277.29
Cash and cash equivalents	17,043,027.98	27,718,902.29	21,541,658.52
	<u>133,978,014.06</u>	<u>133,613,733.23</u>	<u>136,816,402.21</u>
TOTAL ASSETS	<u>272,251,469.98</u>	<u>265,123,526.16</u>	<u>275,584,645.89</u>
SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	4,498,630.54	10,675,874.31	
SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY			
Stated Capital	32,339,840.00	32,339,840.00	32,339,840.00
Hurricane Insurance Reserve	33,866,774.63	34,341,915.43	33,909,666.67
Retained Earnings	64,779,566.71	63,302,910.80	63,302,910.80
Profit / (Loss) to Date after Dividends	819,397.32	715,645.59	1,476,655.91
	<u>131,805,578.66</u>	<u>130,700,311.82</u>	<u>131,029,073.38</u>
Non Current Liabilities			
Consumers' Deposits	20,704,373.27	20,091,202.05	21,338,889.14
Long-term Borrowings	15,798,811.24	22,343,667.26	17,432,802.59
Leased Liabilities	2,359,825.77	2,280,938.42	2,517,992.33
Deferred Income (CCRIF)	21,735,625.17	-	21,805,691.00
Deferred tax liability	18,473,082.07	17,109,301.97	18,473,082.07
	<u>79,071,717.52</u>	<u>61,825,109.70</u>	<u>81,568,457.13</u>
		(1,862,409.44)	
Current Liabilities			
Short- term borrowings	6,535,966.68	16,403,840.69	6,535,967.00
Trade and other payables	35,748,131.77	36,012,566.69	37,610,541.21
Current portion of Lease Liabilities	310,737.60	335,144.43	350,064.00
Customers' contribution to line extensions	12,946,903.42	11,660,083.72	13,865,799.28
Provision for retirement benefits	242,051.63	346,868.77	515,031.61
Provision for Profit Sharing	5,590,382.70	7,771,086.11	4,109,712.28
Income tax payable	-	68,514.23	-
	<u>61,374,173.80</u>	<u>72,598,104.64</u>	<u>62,987,115.38</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES	<u>140,445,891.32</u>	<u>134,423,214.34</u>	<u>144,555,572.51</u>
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS EQUITY	<u>272,251,469.98</u>	<u>265,123,526.16</u>	<u>275,584,645.89</u>

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES

STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

For the three months ended March 31, 2025 - 2024 and year ended December 31, 2024

	Unaudited March 31, 2025	Unaudited March 31, 2024	Audited December 31, 2024	Audited December 31, 2023
<u>INCOME</u>				
Sales - Non Fuel Charge	25,399,653.65	26,292,525.76	109,701,680.59	99,258,112.23
- Fuel Charge	34,515,213.87	36,149,914.44	141,029,641.22	149,242,604.45
Unbilled Sales Adjustments	(446,803.26)	(2,203,369.71)	(2,750,500.19)	1,353,952.35
Net Sales	59,468,064.26	60,239,070.49	247,980,821.62	249,854,669.03
Other Income	630,225.10	642,736.27	4,618,575.56	2,831,575.82
TOTAL INCOME	60,098,289.36	60,881,806.76	252,599,397.18	252,686,244.85
<u>OPERATING COSTS</u>				
Production less Diesel Consumed	9,598,996.79	7,463,140.86	39,024,561.07	25,385,123.00
Diesel Consumed	32,251,408.24	36,860,176.55	141,029,641.22	134,886,599.30
Planning & Engineering	748,626.16	670,382.29	3,049,273.35	3,290,058.23
Distribution	4,776,584.98	4,643,789.60	20,113,915.97	21,022,722.41
Hurricane Expenses	-	-	2,537,377.18	-
TOTAL OPERATING COSTS	47,375,616.17	49,637,489.30	205,754,768.79	184,584,502.94
<u>CORPORATE SERVICES</u>	6,322,599.19	5,474,368.46	26,138,904.31	24,988,255.88
PROFIT BEFORE INTEREST	6,400,074.00	5,769,949.00	20,705,724.08	43,113,486.03
<u>INTEREST</u>				
Bank Loan Interest	253,475.72	334,304.84	1,190,885.27	1,446,734.17
Other Bank Interest	-	-	-	-
Consumer Deposit Interest	130,804.10	188,398.95	799,918.34	757,234.33
TOTAL INTEREST COSTS	384,279.82	522,703.79	1,990,803.61	2,203,968.50
PROFIT AFTER INTEREST	6,015,794.18	5,247,245.21	18,714,920.47	40,909,517.53
<u>ALLOCATIONS</u>				
Regulatory Fees	1,273,444.68	-	2,388,626.12	1,685,531.98
Donations	-	240,749.83	-	2,140,959.23
Profit Sharing	1,491,896.09	1,469,183.29	5,934,293.32	8,144,339.63
TOTAL OTHER CHARGES	2,765,340.77	1,709,933.12	8,322,919.44	11,970,830.84
PROFIT BEFORE TAXES	3,250,453.41	3,537,312.09	10,392,001.03	28,938,686.69
Corporation Tax @ 28%	911,056.09	869,417.74	1,471,565.02	6,269,277.83
Deferred Tax	-	-	1,363,780.10	1,384,264.07
PROFIT AFTER TAXES	2,339,397.32	2,667,894.35	7,556,655.91	21,285,144.79
Dividends	1,520,000.00	1,520,000.00	6,080,000.00	7,600,000.00
Hurricane Insurance	-	432,248.76	-	1,909,666.67
RETAINED PROFIT to date	819,397.32	715,645.59	1,476,655.91	11,775,478.12

GRENADA ELECTRICITY SERVICES LIMITED

Statement of Cash Flows

For the three months ended March 31, 2025 - 2024 and year ended December 31, 2024

	Unaudited March 31, 2025	Unaudited March 31, 2024	Audited December 31, 2024	Audited December 31, 2023
Operating Activities				
Profit before Income Tax	3,250,453.41	3,537,312.09	10,392,001.03	28,938,686.69
Adjustments for:				
Depreciation	3,170,422.55	2,829,726.15	11,340,356.00	11,154,275.00
Amortization of Deferred Income	(45,178.35)	-	-	-
Amortization of customer contribution to line extension	-	-	-	(341,625.72)
Provision for inventory obsolescence	-	-	(76,073.00)	-
Finance cost	384,279.82	522,703.79	1,990,804.00	2,203,969.00
(Profit) Loss on disposal of fixed assets	(10,000.00)	-	581,088.00	(2,189.10)
	<u>6,749,977.43</u>	<u>6,889,742.03</u>	<u>24,228,176.03</u>	<u>41,953,115.87</u>
Changes in Operating Assets / Liabilities				
(Increase) / Decrease in Inventory	1,933,454.14	(20,398.41)	(6,169,862.95)	1,181,018.50
(Increase) / decrease in receivables and prepayments	(4,415,640.85)	445,493.08	2,297,479.80	(2,369,076.18)
Increase / (Decrease) in trade and other payables	(1,904,417.28)	(321,386.05)	1,558,129.11	5,163,543.81
Increase / (Decrease) in consumers' contribution to line Extensions-refundable	(918,895.86)	154,451.41	2,360,166.97	1,599,621.76
Increase / (Decrease) in provision for retirement benefits	(272,979.98)	8,266.60	176,429.44	88,833.68
Increase / (Decrease) in provision for profit sharing	1,480,670.42	1,469,183.29	(2,192,190.54)	2,710,735.78
Increase / (Decrease) in Deferred Income	(70,065.83)	-	21,805,691.00	-
	<u>2,582,102.19</u>	<u>8,625,351.95</u>	<u>44,064,018.86</u>	<u>50,327,793.22</u>
Income tax paid	-	(426,874.77)	(6,269,278.00)	(6,088,412.86)
Finance cost paid	(339,985.67)	(262,939.15)	(1,936,507.00)	(2,039,783.68)
	<u>(339,985.67)</u>	<u>(262,939.15)</u>	<u>(1,936,507.00)</u>	<u>(2,039,783.68)</u>
Cash provided by operating activities	<u>2,242,116.52</u>	<u>7,935,538.03</u>	<u>35,858,233.86</u>	<u>42,199,596.68</u>
Investing Activities				
Proceeds from Disposal of property plant and equipment	10,000.00	-	182,604.00	129,914.00
Decrease /(increase) in Suspense jobs in progress	(339,623.56)	(338,187.67)	592,432.90	(158,358.58)
(Increase) / decrease in Capital Work in Progress	(2,336,011.23)	(1,584,361.66)	(1,015,090.60)	(3,292,953.28)
(Increase)/decrease in financial assets	(89,111.77)	(20,464.99)	68,841.63	(1,865,196.92)
Addition to right to use assets	-	-	-	(6,004.22)
Purchase of property, plant and equipment	-	(660,122.22)	(18,238,499.30)	(7,340,974.47)
	<u>(2,754,746.56)</u>	<u>(2,603,136.54)</u>	<u>(18,409,711.37)</u>	<u>(12,533,573.47)</u>
Cash provided by/(used in) investing activities	<u>(2,754,746.56)</u>	<u>(2,603,136.54)</u>	<u>(18,409,711.37)</u>	<u>(12,533,573.47)</u>
Financing Activities				
Dividends declared/paid	(1,520,000.00)	(1,520,000.00)	(6,080,000.00)	(7,600,000.00)
Payment of principal portion of lease liabilities	(197,492.96)	(104,071.93)	(306,384.69)	(303,478.96)
Repayment of borrowings	(1,633,991.67)	(2,165,599.74)	(7,076,463.70)	(5,986,290.91)
Increase (decrease) in consumers' deposits	(634,515.87)	(402,064.07)	845,623.02	1,143,216.06
	<u>(3,986,000.50)</u>	<u>(4,191,735.74)</u>	<u>(12,617,225.37)</u>	<u>(12,746,553.81)</u>
Cash used in financing activities	<u>(3,986,000.50)</u>	<u>(4,191,735.74)</u>	<u>(12,617,225.37)</u>	<u>(12,746,553.81)</u>
Net Increase in cash and cash equivalents	<u>(4,498,630.54)</u>	<u>1,140,665.75</u>	<u>4,831,297.12</u>	<u>16,919,469.40</u>
Net cash - at the beginning of year	<u>21,541,658.52</u>	<u>16,710,361.40</u>	<u>16,710,361.40</u>	<u>(209,108.00)</u>
- at the end of period	<u>17,043,027.98</u>	<u>17,851,027.15</u>	<u>21,541,658.52</u>	<u>16,710,361.40</u>
Represented by				
Cash and cash equivalents	17,043,027.98	27,718,902.29	21,541,658.52	16,710,361.40
Bank overdraft	-	(9,867,875.14)	-	-
Cash and cash equivalents	<u>17,043,027.98</u>	<u>17,851,027.15</u>	<u>21,541,658.52</u>	<u>16,710,361.40</u>

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2023

1. Corporate Information

Grenada Electricity Services Limited (the Company) is public and is registered in Grenada. It is engaged in the generation and supply of electricity throughout Grenada, Carriacou and Petit Martinique. The Government of Grenada owns the majority of its shares (71.4%) as of December 24th, 2020.

The Company was issued a certificate of continuance under Section 365 of the Companies Act on November 8th, 1996.

The Company operates under the Electricity Act 19 of 2016 and has a licence for the exercise and performance of functions relating to the supply of electricity in Grenada. The Company is listed on the Eastern Caribbean Securities Exchange.

The registered office is situated at Grand Anse, St. George, Grenada.

2. Basis of Preparation

The interim financial report for the period ended March 31, 2025, has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, 'Interim Financial Reporting', and should be used in conjunction with the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024.

3. Significant Accounting Policies

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the interim financial statements are consistent with those followed in the preparation of the annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2024.

4. Use of Judgements and Estimates

In preparing these interim financial statements, management has made judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The significant judgements made by management in applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty were the same as those that applied in the financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 2024.